y ot 7 2 aff
A fraddi ey

POREY| i aiad oy dtle
3% el G gl La g™ pgoud agia cagd Jiab
eg’:.
% . 3; 38
o 3L g oy Lo g™
ACHIFTR
) &l
5(%3%;1-33@33@
e dle 4 iu‘) ;
o f\“‘“.:f i“‘&
013:56;’;:. gl s
,":-a/ :):3 30//
f"juz/‘/jf,géjnﬂ.:gjj
Lakic dble A (Jab alid % al L dade 5 dadal)y Gilagd :
Ll &
gl sl

aadind) & (3
@A

(113 4
34y eladll 5
8, 9%)



DIDICATION

To My parents

Who represent a life for me,
| dedicate this research to them

... And my life forever.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to give thanks to Allah for guiding my directions throughout this study, and for
granting me more knowledge, more insight and more enlightenment.

| am deeply indebted to Dr. Alnazier Osman for overwhelming me with his wisdom, and for
providing me with his persistent and unrelenting efforts to instruct, lead and direct me to the
right path.

Also, | can’t even begin to describe my gratitude to Dr. Sozan Omer, Dr. Wafa Fagiree and

Dr. Hatim Zainalabden for dedicating to me some of their time and experience.



oaliiual)

S e Y 8 Alle Ly a5y 5 il yudl g5l s (e AN At el (B o) (e S

nshl A glaay Lyl e WS | il gad¥) Aol g o) g8 salall ) gea el B e (and &l Ul 5 8 Al jay Sl 138 ag
Sl bl sl el e Jasti 4 )l s

O 4l Al e Wl ) g cpibiad) 4536 e ey 535 (MIAS database) o pl e sale o) gua (g pilic 330 Liad
odm}\e‘)}l\eaauﬁu\uémy‘uagauﬁ‘;c.m\juﬁuﬂh%

Ol T JS Gulall 5 il 5 28U apaad ll ya ¥ ales Gpaddie o gea G pdiadl ol Lia Liad LS

gl e ) il g el JSTdaws il 3l a3 Al Lgeailiad aani 55 ) em IS oanhs e a1y e
AR e aglle a5l daa Lgaa araay



Abstract

Breast cancer is the second most common cancer. Mostly it founds in females as compared to
males. The objectives of this study are to show and prove the difference of the interpretation of
mammographic images by radiologists and attempt to develop CAD techniques that aim to
provide a second option diagnosis for radiologist.

Samples of twenty digital mammograms obtained from the mini-MIAS (Mammographic Image
Analysis Society) database were distributed to three different radiologists in order to verify the
variability amongst them, the result of their diagnosis showed a marked variation in size and

number of tumors.

MIAS images have been taken to detect benign tumors using digital image processing techniques
(haralick equation), the features: energy, contrast and homogeneity were extracted using GLCM
(Gray Level Co-Occurrence Matrix). For each image a normal an abnormal frame was taken and
its features were determined. Its scatter shows it’s not possible to locate exactly place of the

tumor.



CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
galdiall

ABSTRACT

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

1. Chapter one: INTRODUCTION
1.1 GENERAL VIEW
1.2 OBJECTIVES
1.3 THESIS LAYOUT
2. Chapter two: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
2.1 ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY OF THE BREAST
2.1.1 BREAST ANATOMY
2.1.2 BREAST PHYSIOLOGY
2.1.2.1 HORMONES OF LACTASION
2.2 BREAST CANCER
2.3 MAMMOGRAPHY
2.4 DIGITAL MAMMOGRAPHY
2.5 BENIGN TUMOR
2.6 COMPUTER-AIDED DETECTION (CAD) SYSTEM
2.7 IMAGE PROCESSING
2.7.1 DIGITAL IMAGE
2.7.2 DIGITAL IMAGE PROCESSING
2.7.3 Gray Level Coocurrence Matrices
2.7.3.1Properties of the GLCM
2.7.4 HARALICK TEXTURE FEATURES
2.7.4.1 Contrast
2.7.4.2 Homogeneity
2.7.4.3 Dissimilarity

Vi

© 00 N o o o1 o

10
11
11
12
12
13
13
13
13
14



2.7.4.4 Entropy
2.7.4.5 Energy
2.8 MATLAB
3. Chapter three: LITERATURE REVIEW

14
14
14

3.1 COMPUTER-AIDED DETECTION OF BENIGN TUMORS OF THE FEMAL

BREAST
3.2 COMPUTER-AIDED DETECTION
3.3 ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORKS

3.4 DETECTION OF BREAST CANCER CELLS BY USING TEXTURE
ANALYSIS

3.5 HARALICK TEXTURE FEATURES

3.6 PATTERN RECOGNITION

3.7 CONTRAST-LIMITED ADAPTIVE HISTOGRAM EQUALIZATION
4. Chapter four: MATERIALS AND METHODS

4.1 STAGE I: THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN RADIOLOGIST
DIAGNOSIS

4.1.1 SAMPLE SELECTION

4.1.2 VISUAL INSPECTION OF MAMMOGRAMS
4.2 STAGE II: IMAGE ANALYSIS

4.2.1 ROI (REGON OF INTEREST) SELECTION

4.2.2 ALGORITHM DEVELOPMENT

5. Chapter five: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.1 RDIOLOGIST VARIABILITY

6. Chapter six: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 CONCLUSIONS

6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

Vi

17
17
17

18

18

18
19

21
21
22
22
22

22

26

42
42

43



SFM

DM

CAD
MIAS
MATLAB
FFDM
ROI
GLCM

G

ANNS
SVM
CLAHE
HIW
CMS
LINPACK
EISPACK

BLAS

ABBREVIATIONS

: Screen-Film Mammography

: Digital Mammography

: Computer-aided Detection/Diagnosis

: Mammographic Image Analysis Society
: Matrix Laboratory

: Full-Field Digital Mammography

: Region Of Interest

: Gray Level Co-occurrence Matrix

: Gray levels

- Artificial Neural Networks

: Support Vector Machines

: Contrast-Limited Adaptive Histogram Equalization
- Histogram-based Intensity Windowing

: Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
: Linear System Package

: Eigen System Package

: Basic Linear Algebra Subprograms

VI



