بِسَمِ ٱللهِ ٱلرَّحْمَنِ ٱلرَّحِيمِ

(وَلَوْلَا فَصْلُ اللّهِ عَلَيْكَ وَرَحْمَتُهُ لَهَمَّت طَّائِفَةٌ مِنْهُمْ أَن يُضِلُّوكَ وَمَا يُضِلُّونَ إِلّا أَنفُسَهُمْ ۖ وَمَا يَضُرُّونَكَ مِن شَيْءٍ ۚ وَأَنزَلَ اللّهُ عَلَيْكَ الْكِتَابَ وَالْحِكْمَةَ وَعَلَّمَكَ مَا لَمْ تَكُن تَعْلَمُ ۚ وَكَانَ فَصْلُ اللّهِ عَلَيْكَ عَظِيمًا)

صدق الله العظيم

(سورة النساء الاية 113)

DIDICATION

To My parents

Who represent a life for me,

I dedicate this research to them

... And my life forever.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to give thanks to Allah for guiding my directions throughout this study, and for granting me more knowledge, more insight and more enlightenment.

I am deeply indebted to **Dr. Alnazier Osman** for overwhelming me with his wisdom, and for providing me with his persistent and unrelenting efforts to instruct, lead and direct me to the right path.

Also, I can't even begin to describe my gratitude to **Dr. Sozan Omer**, **Dr. Wafa Fagiree** and **Dr. Hatim Zainalabden** for dedicating to me some of their time and experience.

المستخلص

يأتى سرطان الثدى في المرتبة الثانية من جميع أنواع السرطانات ويوجد بنسبة عالية في الأناث غير الذكور.

يعنى هذا البحث بدراسة فروقات التشخيص عند قراءة صور الماموغرام بواسطة الاخصائين . كما يعنى ايضا بمحاوله تطوير خوارزميه تعمل على تشخيص اورام الثدى اليا .

قمنا باخذ عشرين صوره ماموغرام من (MIAS database) وتوزيعها على ثلاثه اخصائين واتضح لنا من الدراسه ان هنالك تباين واضح في تشخيص الاخصائين اما في حجم الورم او عدده .

كما قمنا أيضا بتحليل العشرين صوره مستخدمين معادلات هيرلك لتحديد الطاقة والتباين والتجانس لكل . حيث تم أ خذ أطار طبيعى وأخر غير طبيعى لكل صورة وتم تحديد خصائصها التى تم تحديدها باخذ المتوسط لكل اطار والتى اعطت نتائج يصعب معها تحديد الورم بدرجه عاليه من الدقه .

Abstract

Breast cancer is the second most common cancer. Mostly it founds in females as compared to males. The objectives of this study are to show and prove the difference of the interpretation of mammographic images by radiologists and attempt to develop CAD techniques that aim to provide a second option diagnosis for radiologist.

Samples of twenty digital mammograms obtained from the mini-MIAS (Mammographic Image Analysis Society) database were distributed to three different radiologists in order to verify the variability amongst them, the result of their diagnosis showed a marked variation in size and number of tumors.

MIAS images have been taken to detect benign tumors using digital image processing techniques (haralick equation), the features: energy, contrast and homogeneity were extracted using GLCM (Gray Level Co-Occurrence Matrix). For each image a normal an abnormal frame was taken and its features were determined. Its scatter shows it's not possible to locate exactly place of the tumor.

CONTENTS

DEDICATION	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
المستخلص	IV
ABSTRACT	V
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	VI
1. Chapter one: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 GENERAL VIEW	2
1.2 OBJECTIVES	2
1.3 THESIS LAYOUT	2
2. Chapter two: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND	
2.1 ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY OF THE BREAST	5
2.1.1 BREAST ANATOMY	5
2.1.2 BREAST PHYSIOLOGY	6
2.1.2.1 HORMONES OF LACTASION	6
2.2 BREAST CANCER	7
2.3 MAMMOGRAPHY	8
2.4 DIGITAL MAMMOGRAPHY	9
2.5 BENIGN TUMOR	10
2.6 COMPUTER-AIDED DETECTION (CAD) SYSTEM	10
2.7 IMAGE PROCESSING	11
2.7.1 DIGITAL IMAGE	11
2.7.2 DIGITAL IMAGE PROCESSING	12
2.7.3 Gray Level Coocurrence Matrices	12
2.7.3.1Properties of the GLCM	13
2.7.4 HARALICK TEXTURE FEATURES	13
2.7.4.1 Contrast	13
2.7.4.2 Homogeneity	13
2.7.4.3 Dissimilarity	14

2.7.4.4 Entropy	14
2.7.4.5 Energy	14
2.8 MATLAB	14
3. Chapter three: LITERATURE REVIEW	
3.1 COMPUTER-AIDED DETECTION OF BENIGN TUMORS OF THE FE	MAL
BREAST	17
3.2 COMPUTER-AIDED DETECTION	17
3.3 ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORKS	17
3.4 DETECTION OF BREAST CANCER CELLS BY USING TEXTURE ANALYSIS	18
3.5 HARALICK TEXTURE FEATURES	18
3.6 PATTERN RECOGNITION	18
3.7 CONTRAST-LIMITED ADAPTIVE HISTOGRAM EQUALIZATION	19
4. Chapter four: MATERIALS AND METHODS	
4.1 STAGE I: THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN RADIOLOGIST	
DIAGNOSIS	21
4.1.1 SAMPLE SELECTION	21
4.1.2 VISUAL INSPECTION OF MAMMOGRAMS	22
4.2 STAGE II: IMAGE ANALYSIS	22
4.2.1 ROI (REGON OF INTEREST) SELECTION	22
4.2.2 ALGORITHM DEVELOPMENT	22
5. Chapter five: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
5.1 RDIOLOGIST VARIABILITY	26
6. Chapter six: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1 CONCLUSIONS	42
6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS	42
REFERENCES	43
APPENDIX	ī

ABBREVIATIONS

SFM : Screen-Film Mammography

DM : Digital Mammography

CAD : Computer-aided Detection/Diagnosis

MIAS : Mammographic Image Analysis Society

MATLAB : Matrix Laboratory

FFDM : Full-Field Digital Mammography

ROI : Region Of Interest

GLCM : Gray Level Co-occurrence Matrix

G : Gray levels

ANNs : Artificial Neural Networks

SVM : Support Vector Machines

CLAHE : Contrast-Limited Adaptive Histogram Equalization

HIW : Histogram-based Intensity Windowing

CMS : Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

LINPACK : Linear System Package

EISPACK : Eigen System Package

BLAS : Basic Linear Algebra Subprograms